#### **BIDDER CHECKLIST**

## REQUIRED FORM

This checklist is provided to assist each Bidder in the preparation of their bid response. Included in this
checklist are important requirements, which is the responsibility of each Bidder to submit with their
response in order to make their response fully compliant. This checklist is only a guideline it is the
responsibility of each Bidder to read and comply with the Invitation to Bid in its entirety.

<b>□</b> /1.	Carefully read and become familiar with the Instructions to Bidders, General Provisions, Special Conditions and Technical Provisions, Permits, Inspections Reports, Surveys and Insurance Requirements.
2.	Fill out and sign Bid Form (acknowledge addenda, bond information, subcontractors and suppliers, if applicable).
3. /	Fill out Summary of Pay Items (Cost must be filled in every block).
4.	Fill out and sign the Statement of Organization and have it properly notarized.
5.	Provide State of Florida Registration (http://www.sunbiz.org/search.html)
<b>V</b> 6.	Fill out and sign the Non-Collusive Affidavit and have it properly notarized.
97.	Fill out and sign the Conflict of Interest Form
8.	Fill out the Reference Form
\ 9./	Fill out and Sign the Vendor Drug Free Workplace Form.
10.	Fill out and sign the "Local Business Affidavit" or "North Port Local Business Affidavit", if applicable.
	Fill out and sign Public Entity Crime Information
12,	Fill out and sign No Lobbying Affidavit
13.	Fill out and sign Scrutinized Company Form
14.	Provide USB drive (pdf of submittal)
18.	Fill out and sign the SWORN STATEMENT: THE FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT
16.	Provide any additional documentation requested within the Bid and Technical Specifications Document.
17.	Submit ONE (1) Original AND ONE (1) Copy of submittal.
	CREDIT CARDS Does your company accept Credit Card Payments? (Credit card payments will be
_ /	processed upon the City's inspection and acceptance of goods/services and receipt of invoice for payment. The City will not pay fees for credit card transactions).
19.	Clearly mark the sealed bid with the BID NUMBER AND BID NAME on the outside of the package.
	City of North Port /Purchasing Division Keith Raney, Contract Administrator II 4970 City Hall, Suite 337 North Port, Florida 34286
	RFB NO. 2019-42 Water Control Structure No. 106 Replacement
Date:	anuary 11, 2019
Signed (Per	rson authorized to bind the company):
Name (prin	nted): Joyan Zepcersky Title: President
	This page must be completed and submitted Zep Construction, INC.

## BID FORM REQUIRED FORM

	NAME OF BIDDER: Zep Construction, INC.
	BUSINESS ADDRESS: 7802 Jean Blvd. Fort Myers,
	Florida, 33967
	TELEPHONE NUMBER: 239-267-8778 FAX NUMBER: 239-267-7907
	E-MAIL ADDRESS: <u>Zepconeaol.com</u>
	CONTRACTOR LICENSE #: CGC 05   862
	FEID#: 591448314
	To the City Commission of the City of North Port pursuant to and in compliance with your notice inviting sealed bids (Invitation to Bid), Instructions to Bidders, General Provisions, Special Provisions, Technical Specifications & Conditions, Insurance, Bid Form, Plans and any the other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself/herself with the terms of the Contract documents, local conditions affecting the performance of the Contract, and the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated in the Contract, including all of its component parts and everything required to be performed, and to provide and furnish any and all of the labor, material, tools, expendable equipment, and all utility and transportation services and design of certain items necessary to perform the Contract and complete in a workmanlike manner, all of the work required in connection with the construction of said work all in strict conformity with the plans and specifications and other Contract documents for the prices hereinafter set forth.  The undersigned as bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this submittal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation; and he/she proposes and agrees, if the proposal is accepted, that he/she will execute a Contract with the City in the form set forth in the Contract documents and that he/she will accept in full payment thereof the following prices, to wit:
Two	TOTAL BID PRICE (WITHOUT ADD ALTERNATE)  million two hundred seventy two thousand four \$2,272,480 (NUMERIC)
	Through the signing of this Bid Form, Bidder attests his/her bid is guaranteed for a period of not less than NINETY (90) DAYS from the date of the official bid opening.
	Date: January 11, 2019
	Signed (Person authorized to bind the company):
	Name (printed): 2010N Zepcevs Title: Possident  This page must be completed and submitted

#### **BID SCHEDULE**

Bidder should not reference the words "No Charge, N/A, included, dash, etc." on any of the line items. Bidder must identify a monetary amount for each line item. If vendor is not providing a bid price for an item, zero (0) must be designated on that line item. Failure to identify a monetary amount for each item may cause bidder's to be deemed non-responsive and bid response be rejected.

It is understood that the foregoing quantities are approximate only and are solely for the purpose of facilitating the comparison of bids, and that the Contractor's compensation will be computed upon the basis of the actual quantities in the completed work, whether they be more or less than those shown.

SEE ATTACHMENT BID FORM – IN EXCEL FORMAT

COMPANY NAME: Zep Construction, INC.

NAME/TITLE OF PERSON AUTHORIZED TO BIND: JOVAN Zepcevski / President

## RFB 2019-42

		BID SCHEDULE FOR WCS NO. 106 REPLACEMENT				
ITEM	FDOT REF. (WHERE APPLICABLE)	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY		UNIT PRICE	AMOUN
1	101-1	Mobilization and Demolition	1	LS	\$256,000.00	\$256,000.00
2	104	Temporary Erosion Control (Including Floating Turbidity Barrier), and Water Quality Sampling	1	LS	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00
3		Relocate existing kayak ramp	1	LS	00,000,02	\$9,000.00
4	110-1	Clearing and Grubbing			\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
5		Demolition of Existing Structure		_	\$93,000.00	\$93,000.00
6	100	Dewatering			\$390,000.00	\$390,000.00
7	120	Excavation/Embankment (including removal of spoil material)	1	LS	\$95,000.00	\$95,000.00
8	400-2	Class II Concrete		_	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00
9	400-4	Class IV Concrete (W/Silica Fume) Form Work (Cast-in-place)			\$2,300.00	\$195,500.00
10	415-1	Reinforcing Steel		_	\$1.20	\$10,200.00
11	455-133	Hot Rolled Skyline Steel Sheet Pile (Including Coating and Installation			\$62.00	\$434,000.00
12	530-3	Rip-Rap w/filter fabric (Including bedding stone)	2,500	TN	\$99.00	\$247,500.00
13	530-3	FDOT #1 Stone	70	TN	\$164.00	\$11,480.00
14	550-10	6' Chainlink Fence	200	LF	\$31.00	\$6,200.00
15	550-60	Fence Gate, Type B, Single 6' Opening	1	EA	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
16	550-60	Fence Gate, Type B, Double, 12' Opening	1	EA	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00
17	570-1	Restoration Sodding (Bahia)	2,500	SY	\$3.00	\$7,500.00
18		5' x 5' Bottom-Up 316L Stainless Steel Slide Gate w/Electric Actuator (Including installation, actuator box, and adapter for NP drill), Furnish and Install	6	EA	\$28,200.00	\$169,200.00
19		5' x 5' Top-Down 316L Stainless Steel Slide Gate w/Electric Actuator (Including installation, actuator box, and adapter for NP drill), Furnish and Install	2	EA	\$29,000.00	\$58,000.00
20		Aluminum reinforced grate catwalk including handrails, grating, anchors, supports, brackets, & Gate, Furnish and Install	1	LS	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
21		Electrical Service, Switchgear and Controls, Includes all Conduit and Pull Boxes, Furnish and Install	1	LS	\$104,000.00	\$104,000.00
22		Instrumentation and Controls, Furnish and Install (Inc. Telemetry, Wiring, Power, Camera, Lighting, all mounting hardware, and concrete pole)	1	LS	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00
23		Permanent 4* Bronzed Benchmark (w/Elevation), Furnish and Install	1	EA	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00
24	700-1	Signs Single Post, Furnish and Install (Includes 2 no trespassing signs and 3 signs on mounted on downstream side of structure)	8	EA	\$400.00	\$3,200.00
					PROJECT TOTA	AL \$2,272,480.00
		ALTERNATIVES				
25		Mobi Mat	420	SF	\$14.00	\$5,880.00
		1		1		

Date:
Signed:
Name/Title:

Jovan Zepcevski, President

Zep Construction, Inc.

1/11/2019

Date: January	11,	2019
---------------	-----	------

#### **REQUIRED FORM**

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following addenda, and the cost, if any, of such revisions has been included in the bid price.

Addendum No.	1	Dated	12/17/18	Addendum No.	5	Dated	1/3/19
Addendum No.	2	Dated	12/21/18	Addendum No.		Dated	
Addendum No.	3	Dated	12/27/18	Addendum No.		Dated	
Addendu <mark>m No.</mark>	4	Dated	1/2/19	Addendum No.		Dated	

BID BOND AND PERFO	RMANCE/PAYMENT B	BOND	
BID BOND: ACCOMPANYING THIS PROPOSAL IS _	bidder's	bond	

(insert: "cash", "bidder's bond", or "certified check", as the case may be) in an amount equal to at least 5% of the total amount of the bid, payable to the <u>City of North Port</u>. Cashier's checks will be returned to all bidders after award of bid.

The undersigned deposits the above-named security as a proposal guarantee and agrees that it shall be forfeited to the City as liquidated damages in case this proposal is accepted by the City and the undersigned fails to execute a contract with the City as specified in the contract documents accompanied by the required labor and material and faithful performance bonds with sureties satisfactory to the City, and accompanied by the required certificates of insurance coverage. Should the City be required to engage the services of an attorney in connection with the enforcement of this bid, bidder promises to pay City's reasonable attorneys' fees incurred with or without suit.

The undersigned agrees, if awarded this bid, to furnish a **Performance and Payment Bond** in the amount of 100% of the total project price within ten (10) calendar days after notification of award to the Purchasing Department. The undersigned shall be responsible and bear all costs associated to record Performance and Payment Bond with Sarasota County Clerk's Office. Receipt of said recording and a certified copy of the Bond shall be furnished to the Purchasing Division at the time of the pre-construction meeting.

All contract documents (i.e.; performance and payment bond, cashier's check, bid bond) shall be in the name of "City of North Port".

Date: January	1, 2019		
Signed (Person authorized to bin	d the company):		2,
Name (printed):	Zepcerski	Title:	President

#### STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION

Name of Business: Zep Construction, Inc.
DBA (if any):
Type of Entity (Sole Proprietor, Corporation) LLC, LLP, Partnership, etc):
Business Address: 7802 Jean Blvd. Fort Myers, FL
33967
Mailing Address (If applicable):
(same as above)
Phone: 239-267-8778 Fax: 239-267-7907
E-Mail: Zepconegol, com
Name/Title of person authorized to bind:    Ovan Zepcevski / President
Signature:
Are you registered with the State of Florida Department of State? Yes or No
If yes, what is your State document number? 422245
Respondent shall submit proof that it is authorized to do business in the State of Florida unless registration is not required by law.
STATE OF FL COUNTY OF LEE
Sworn to and subscribed before me this // day of SANICARY, 2018, by SYAN TED CEYSK, who □ is personally known to me or □ has produced his/her driver's license as identification.
Notary Public State of Florida Annette V Nizza My Commission GG 288980 Expires 02/13/2023  Notary Public - State of Florida Print Name: ANNETE V NizzA Commission No: GG 288980

STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION
manie of duminies: 220 Construction, Inc.
DDA (Recyl)
Type of Fasts, (Sole 1 agneror/Corporation) LLC, LLB, Papinership, etc):
More acutes 7802 1800 814d, FOR MYRIT FL
C9162
walling Address (If applicable):
(5/5/40 (20 Em. C))
Change: 239-237-237-8778 Fra: 239-237-2907
E-Mail: Zeptonegul, com
Name/Title of person authorized to bind:
:swispsi2
Are you registered with the State of Florida Dopartment of Store? Tres or Tho
If yes, what is your state document number? 4222417
Respondent shelf submit proof that it is authorized to do business in the State of Florida unless registration is not required by law.
STATE OF COUNTY
Sworn to and subscribed before me this // day of the leave of the book by love of the control who D is gersonally known to melor D has produced his/her driver's license as identification.
Survey was sun or early Public State of Florida
Annelto V Nizza  My Commission Go Cost  Print Name:
Commission No:

#### RELEVANT PROJECTS/QUALIFICATIONS AND REFERENCES

REFERENCES: Provide with the bid submittals, current certification as a Florida licensed General Contractor and reference examples of previous similar projects to determine if the Contractor is qualified for this project. The Contractor shall demonstrate previous experience with constructing sheet pile and concrete cap weir structures. The Contractor shall provide at least two (2) similar weir/dam reference projects.

The City reserves the right to contact references. (Attach additional sheets, if required.)
1. RELEVANT PROJECTS: REFERENCES / QUALIFICATIONS / EXPERIENCE ( as a Prime or Subcontractor)
Owner Name: South Florida Water Mgmt. District
Project Name Replacement of Golden Gate No. 6 + 7, RFB No. 600000-41
Project Scope
Removal and Replacement of (2) Water Control
structures, sheet piling, concrete caps.
Project Address Golden Gate / Collier County, FL
Owner Representative/Contact Person/Title: <u>Armando Sampedro</u>
Construction Manager
Representative/Contact Telephone# 561-686-8800 Cell/Mobile #
Representative/Contact Person E-mail
Contract Cost \$ 1,149,603 Final Cost at Completion of the Project \$ 1,149,603
Construction Schedule: Planned 270 (calendar days) Actual 270 (calendar days)
2. RELEVANT PROJECTS: REFERENCES / QUALIFICATIONS / EXPERIENCE ( as a Frime or Subcontractor)
Owner Name: South Florida Water Mgmt. District
Project Name G-151 Structure Replacement
Project Scope Construction of Gated Water
Control Structures sheet pilling,
concret caps.
Project Address Hendry County, FL
Owner Representative/Contact Person/Title: Alejandro Garcia
Project Manager
Representative/Contact Telephone# 576/- 6 82-252/ Cell/Mobile #

## PELSVANT PROJECTS/CUPLIFFCATEDIS ALGO REFERENCES

REFERENCES: Provide with the bid submittals, content certification as a Florida lecarsor Contractor and reference examples of previous similar, projects to determine if the Contractor is qualified for this project. The Contractor shall demonstrate previous expedience with constructing sheet tills and contractor shall demonstrate provide at least two (2) similar wait/dam reforence projects.

The City reserves the right to contact references. (Atrach additional sheets if required.)
A COLLIVARIAT PROJECTS: REPER PACES / QUALIFICATIONS / AXEABBONCE ( 35.3 Froncisc Subcompactor)
mountain fouth Fould white Mant District
and the state of the
concernance Remark of Colder Body (D. G+T, RFB 14), William to the second of the secon
TO AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO
Reminal and Regioneries of (2) water control
STOLE BUCKS - Step of PILLIES , COUCER CODS.
was seen to older to the total
The state of the s
Owner hep-electrostics (Contest Person) Title : 11711/11/11/10 Sanffeld U
Construction it evanger
nepresentative/Cententi Telephone# 561-656-8800 Cell/Mobile !!
Ruperson elive Auntaer Person E-mail
Courses Cost \$ 149 (003 Had Cont in Completion of the Preject \$ 1,199, 603
Construction Schedule: Planned 270 (calendar days) Actual 270 (calendar days)
S. RELEVANT PROJECTS; REFERENCES / OUALIFICATIONS / EXPORTENCE), 45.4 ETDES SUBCOSTAGES OF
Ormer Names South Florida Water bout Wiffield
Englishme 3-151 Stracture Replacement
engersone Construction are barted water
Control Structures, sheet piling,
Concret Caps
project redding Heliday Central FC
Contact Ross recordative/Contact Person/Title: 1912   aridra 6 (2010)
Proport Mornegal
En and other Entertact Telephonell 5@1- 482-252   Cell/Mobile ii

Representative/Contact Person E-mail
Contract Cost \$ 1,833,875 Final Cost at Completion of the Project \$ 1,833,87)
Construction Schedule: Planned 420 (calendar days) Actual 420 (calendar days)
3. RELEVANT PROJECTS: REFERENCES / QUALIFICATIONS / EXPERIENCE ( as a Prime or Subcontractor)
Owner Name: South Florida Water Management Dist.
Project Name Golden Gate Wein 4
Project Scope Removal and replacement of Gated
Water control structure, sheet piles, concrete Cap.
** Project is currently 70% Complete.
Project Address Golden Gate / Collier County, FL
Owner Representative/Contact Person/Title: Gilbert Jean - Baptiste, PE
project Mgr. 813-928-9459, 0
Representative/Contact Telephone# 813-928-9459 Cell/Mobile # 561-682-6104
Representative/Contact Person E-mail gjean bape stwmd. gov.
Contract Cost \$ 4,710,000 Final Cost at Completion of the Project \$ * * See above
Construction Schedule: Planned 620 (calendar days) Actual 680 (calendar days) ** WORK to date & #3,000,000
4. RELEVANT PROJECTS: REFERENCES / QUALIFICATIONS / EXPERIENCE ( as a Prime or Subcontractor)
Owner Name:
Project Name
Project Scope
Project Address
Owner Representative/Contact Person/Title:
Representative/Contact Telephone#Cell/Mobile #
Representative/Contact Person E-mail
Contract Cost \$ Final Cost at Completion of the Project \$

Construction Schedule: Planned	(calendar days)	Actual	(calendar days)
5. RELEVANT PROJECTS: REFERENCES / QUALIFICA	TIONS / EYDEDIENCE	/ as a Prime or Subs	ontractor
Owner Name:  Project Name			
Project Address			
Project Address_			
Owner Penrocentative/Centert Person/Title			
Owner Representative/Contact Person/Title:			
Representative/Contact Telephone#		ahila#	
Representative/Contact Person E-mail			
Contract Cost \$ Final Cost			
Construction Schedule: Planned			
Construction Schedule: Planned	(calendar days)	Actual	(calendar days)
Date:			
Signed (Person authorized to bind the company):			
Name (printed):			
6. RELEVANT PROJECTS: REFERENCES / QUALIFICA	HONS / EXPERIENCE	( as a Prime or Subco	ontractor)
Owner Name:		\	
Project Name			-
Project Scope			
-			
Project Address			
Owner Representative/Contact Person/Title:			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Representative/Contact Telephone#	Cell/Mo	obile#	

Contract Cost \$	Final Cost at Completion of the	e Project \$	
Construction Schedule: Planned	(calendar days)	Actual	(calendar days)
Date: 1/11/19			_
Signed (Person authorized to bind the co		en'	-
Name (printed): Joyan Zepa	eVSXX Title:	Presiden	_

This page must be completed and submitted

#### **EQUIPMENT LIST**

Equipment is located at: 7802 Jean Blvd. Fort Myers, FL 33967

The following is a listing of your equipment, inclusive of manufacturer, year and condition. Condition shall be listed in accordance with the following scale: 1-Excellent; 2-Good; 3-Fair; 4-Poor. (Attach additional sheets, if required.)

Description	Manufacturer	Year	Condition	Leased/Owned (If leased, date of expiration)
Crawler Crane	Sumitamo	1995	Good	owned
Backhoe	Robex	2002	Good	Owned
Vibratory Hammer	Foster	1999	Good	Owned
Loader	Kawasaki	2010	Good	Owned

#### SOURCE OF SUPPLY AND SUBCONTRACTOR FORM

The following sources of supply and subcontractors shall be used for the 2019-42 Water Control Structure (WCS)

No. 106 Replacement. Subcontractor selection will be subject to City approval. (Attach additional sheets, if required.)

SUBCONTRACTOR(S)
(PLEASE INCLUDE ADDRESS/TELEPHONE NUMBER & E-MAIL)
1. Electrical - Polakoff Electric LLC / P.O. Box 739 33929, 239-91
1. Electrical - Polakoff Electric LLC / P.O. Box 739, 33929, 239-91 2. Controls - Locher Environmental / 52 Commerce Drive, -7074  2. Controls - Locher Environmental / Suite 3, Venice, FL 34292
3
4
Trippensee + Company, INC., 4906 US HWY 275, Sebring, F. 33870, SUPPLIER(S) 863-382-210/ 1-866-461-654  1. Slide Gates (The Mack Company, 17088 Gulf Pine Circle, Wellington, FL 7380 Sand Lake Road, Suite 135 2. Sheet Piling: Skyline Steel, Orlando, FL 32819, 407-622-600/
1. Slide Gates (The Mack Company, 17088 Gulf Pine Circle, Wellington, FL
2. Sheet Piling: Skyline Steel, orlando, FL 32819, 407-622-600/
3. Catwalk: Ahern Welding Service, INC., Alva, FL 33920, 239-694-8874
4
Date: 1/11/19
Signed (Person authorized to bind the company):
Name (printed): JOVAN ZEOCEVS Title: President

This page must be completed and submitted

0

#### CONFLICT OF INTEREST FORM

F.S. §112.313 places limitations on public officers (including advisory board members) and employees'

ability to contract with the City either directly or indirectly. Therefore, please indicate if the following applies: PART I. I am an employee, public officer or advisory board member of the City (List Position Or Board) I am the spouse or child of an employee, public officer or advisory board member of the City An employee, public officer or advisory board member of the City, or their spouse or child, is an officer, partner, director, or proprietor of Respondent or has a material interest in Respondent. "Material interest" means direct or indirect ownership of more than 5 percent of the total assets or capital stock of any business entity. For the purposes of [§112.313], indirect ownership does not include ownership by a spouse or minor child. Name: \_\_\_ Respondent employs or contracts with an employee, public officer or advisory board member of the City Name: None of The Above PART II: Are you going to request an advisory board member waiver? I will request an advisory board member waiver under §112.313(12) I will NOT request an advisory board member waiver under §112.313(12) N/A The City shall review any relationships which may be prohibited under the Florida Ethics Code and will disqualify any bidders whose conflicts are not waived or exempt. Signed (Person authorized to bind the company): Name (printed): 20 Var

This page must be completed and submitted

## AFFIDAVIT Claiming Status as a LOCAL BUSINESS

**CONTRACTOR MUST MEET ALL 4 REQUIREMENTS BELOW TO CLAIM LOCAL BUSINESS STATUS
State of Florida
County of Lee SS.
Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared:
who, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that:
1. I am the Officer,
Representative or Agent) of Zep Construction, Two, the Bidder that
has submitted the attached proposal;  AND
2. I am fully informed respecting the operation and employees of the Bidder;
AND
3. I affirm that the Bidder has maintained a physical business address located within the limits of Sarasota County, Charlotte County, or Desoto County for a period of six (6) months or more before submitting this
bid, from which the Bidder operates or performs business. The qualifying local address is
Zep Construction, INC.
20020 Veterans Blvd, unit 12 Port charlotte, FL 33954
AND
4. I affirm that at least fifty percent (50%) of the Bidder's employees are residents of the City of North
Port, If requested by the City, the bidder will be required to provide documentation substantiating the information given in this affidavit. City of North Port reserves the right to request supporting
documentation as evidence to substantiate the information given in this affidavit. Failure to do so will
result in the bidder's submission being deemed non-responsive.
Any bidder that misrepresents its status as a local business or North Port local business shall be barred
from receiving any City contracts for a period of three (3) years.
State of FL County of LEE
County of LEE
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 11 th day of JANUARY, 20 19, by JOYAN ZEDCEYSK
who is personally known to me or in has produced his driver's license as identification.
NOTARY SEAL:
Notary Public State of Florida
Annette V Nizza My Commission GG 28095
Print Name: PNHETE V NIZZA
Commission No: GG 248988

This page to be returned **ONLY** if Contractor is claiming a **Local Business Status**.

#### PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME INFORMATION

As provided by F.S. §287.133, a person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a Contractor, supplier, Subcontractor, or Consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

1, Jovan Zepcevski	, being an authorized representative of the
Respondent Zep Construction	, INC.
Located at: 7802 Jean Blvd.	
City: Fort Myers State: FL	Zip Code: 33967_, have read
and understand the contents above. I further certify the	nat Respondent is not disqualified from replying to
this solicitation because of F.S. §287.133.	
Signature:	Date: 1/11/19
Telephone #: 239 - 267 - 8778	Fax #: <u>239 - 267 - 790</u> 7
Federal ID #: 591448314	
State of FL County of LEE	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this // day orwho ☑ is personally known to me or ☐ has pro	oduced his driver's license as identification.
NOTARY SEAL:	Annette & Ninga
Notary Public State of Florida	Notary Public - State of Florida
Annette V Nizza My Commission GG 268980	Print Name: HAKETE Y NIZZA
Expires 02/13/2023	Commission No: GG 218998

This page must be completed and submitted

	NON-COLLUSIVE AF	FIDAVIT
State of _	Florida	
County of	Lee Ss.	
	the undersigned authority, personally appeared van Zeocevski	<b>l</b> :
	g first duly sworn, deposes and says that:	
<ol> <li>He/She Agent) of _ attached re</li> </ol>	zep construction, INC.	Owner Partner, Officer, Representative or the Respondent that has submitted the
	is fully informed respecting the preparation a circumstances respecting such reply;	nd contents of the attached reply and of all
3. Such rep	ply is genuine and is not a collusive or sham reply	;
parties in in indirectly, w work for wh agreement of prices in the price or the	the said Respondent nor any of its officers, partner interest, including this affiant, have in any way coll with any other Respondent, firm, or person to submit thich the attached reply has been submitted; or have or collusion, or communication or conference with a eattached reply or of any other Respondent, or to fix a reply price of any other Respondent, or to secure treement any advantage against (Recipient), or any personners.	uded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or t a collusive or sham reply in connection with the e in any manner, directly or indirectly sought by ny Respondent, firm, or person to fix the price or any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the reply through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or
Signed, seal	led and delivered thisday of_	January 20 2019
	By (	Jovan Zepcevsky / (Printed Name) President (Title)
State of/	FL	(mic)
County of	LE . this	
	and subscribed before me this // day of // day of // day of □ has produc	PNUARY, 20 <u>19</u> , by <u>LIVAN ZEDCE</u> YS! ed his driver's license as identification.
NOTARY SE	EAL:	1 + NO.
	Fynires 02/13/2023	nt Name: ANNETTE V NIZZA
	Co	mmission No: CG 248980
COMPANY	NAME: ZED Construct	tion, INC.
SIGNATURI		,
	This page must be completed	l and submitted

## DRUG FREE WORKPLACE FORM

The undersigned Respondent in accordance with Florida Statute §287.087 hereby certifies that Zep Construction / /// does:  (Company Name)
L. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
2. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
I. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
5. Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
5. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug free workplace through implementation of this section.
As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that Respondent complies fully with the above requirements.
Check one:
As the person authorized to sign this statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with above requirements.
As the person authorized to sign this statement, this firm does not comply fully with the
above requirements.  Signature
Sovan Zeocevski
Print Name
1/11/19
Date

This page must be completed and submitted

ALL BID PAGES MUST BE EXECUTED BY A CORPORATE/BINDING AUTHORITY & NOTARIZED WHERE APPLICABLE

## SWORN STATEMENT: THE FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT

(Complete if applicable)

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC BY AN OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS. 2019-42

1.	This Sworn Statement is submitted with Bid No. for the construction of Water Control Structure No. 100 Replacement
2.	This Sworn Statement is submitted by Zep Construction, INC. whose business address is 7802 Jean Blvd. Ft. Myers, FC and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 59/4483/4
3.	My name is
4.	The Trench Safety Standards that will be in effect during the construction of this Project are Florida Statute Section 553.60-55.64, Trench Safety Act, and OSHA Standard.
5.	The undersigned assures that the entity will comply with the applicable Trench Safety Standards and agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City and ENGINEER, and any of their agents or employees from any claims arising from the failure to comply with said standard.
6.	The undersigned has appropriated \$ per linear foot of trench to be excavated over 5' deep for compliance with the applicable standards and intends to comply by instituting the following procedures:
7.	The undersigned has appropriated \$ per square foot for compliance with shoring safety requirements and intends to comply by instituting the following procedures:  Temporary stee
8.	The undersigned, in submitting this Bid, represents that he or she has reviewed and considered all available geotechnical information and made such other investigations and tests as he or she may deem necessary to adequately design the trench safety system(s) he or she will utilize on this Project.
	Authorized Signature/Title
Sworn t	to and subscribed before me
this	1/11/19 Annette 2 Ringa
	(date) / Notary Public Signature
My Con	nmission Expires: <u>2/13/2023</u> (Notary Seal)

## LOBBYING CERTIFICATION

"The undersigned hereby certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that":
STATE OF Florida
COUNTY OF LEE
IND IN TEDCENSE!
This 11th day January of 2019 Jovan Zepcersk1 being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he or she is the authorized representative of Zep Const. Inc. (Name of the contractor, firm or
that he or she is the authorized representative of Zeo CoNST. INC. (Name of the contractor, firm or
individual), and that the vendor and any of its agents agree to have no contact or communication with, or discuss
any matter related in any way to any active City of North Port solicitation, with any City of North Port elected
officials, officers, their appointees or their agents or any other staff or outside individuals working with the city in
respect to this request other than the designated Procurement Official Contact and to abide by the restrictions
outlined in the General Provisions of the Solicitation. Technical questions directed to the project manager, is
prohibited. These persons shall not be lobbied, either individually or collectively, regarding any questions for bid
proposal, qualification and/or any other solicitations released by the city. To do so is grounds for immediate
disqualification from the selection process. The selection process is not considered final until such a tome as the
Commission has made a final and conclusive determination.
(a) No City appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence either directly or indirectly an officer or employee of the City, City Commission in connection with the awarding of any City Contract.
(b) If any funds other than City appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or
attempting to influence a member of City Commission or an officer or employee of the City in connection with
this contract, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-L "Disclosure Form to Report
Lobbying", in accordance with its instructions.
1144
Signed, sealed and delivered this
By:
(//a.ba/ 2000/8K)
(Printed Name)
(Printed Valle)
(Title)
STATE OF FL
COUNTY OF LEE
11 #20
vorn to and subscribed before me this // day of ANUARY, 2014, by
9N ZEDCEYSKi who is personally known to me or I has produced his/her driver's license
identification.
finalle o Miggle
Notary Public State of Florida
Notary Public - State of William
Expires 02/13/2023
Commission No: <u>G621,8480</u>

Scrutinized Company Certification Form
Company Name: Zep Construction, INC.
Authorized Representative Name and Title: Jorgan Zepcerski President
Address: 7802 Jean Blvd. city: Fort Myers State: FC ZIP: 33967
Phone Number: 239-207-8778 Email Address: Zepcon @ aol.com
A company is ineligible to, and may not, bid on, submit a proposal for, or enter into or renew a contract with the City of North Port for goods or services of any amount if, at the time of bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing such contract, the company is on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to Florida Statutes, section 215.4725, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel.  A company is ineligible to, and may not, bid on, submit a proposal for, or enter into or renew a contract with the City of North Port for goods or services of \$1 million or more if, at the time of bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing such contract, the company is on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the Scrutinized Companies
with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, created pursuant to Florida Statutes, section 215.473, or with companies engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.  CHOOSE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING
This bid, proposal, contract or contract renewal is for goods or services of less than \$1 million. As the person authorized to sign on behalf of the above-named company, and as required by Florida Statutes, section 287.135(5), I hereby certify that the above-named company is not participating in a boycott of Israel.  This bid, proposal, contract or contract renewal is for goods or services of \$1 million or more. As the person authorized to sign on behalf of the above-named company, and as required by Florida Statutes, section 287.135(5), I hereby certify that the above-named company is not participating in a boycott of Israel, is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, and it does not have business operations in Cuba or Syria.
I understand that pursuant to Florida Statutes, section 287.135, the submission of a false certification may result in the termination of the contract if one is entered into, and may subject the above-named company to civil penalties, attorney's fees and costs.  Certified By:  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE  Print Name and Title:  Date Certified:  1/11/19
State of FU County of

## CITY OF NORTH PORT BID BOND

In Compliance with F.S. Chapter 255.051

STATE OF FLORIDA, CITY OF NORTH PORT

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that Zep Construction, Inc. , authorized by law to		
do business as a contractor in the State of Florida, as Principal, and		
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company , a Corporation chartered and existing		
under the laws of the State of Massachusetts , as Surety, with its principal offices in the City		
of Boston , and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, and in accordance with		
Section 255.051, Florida Statues, are held and firmly bound unto the City of North Port, Florida,		
in the full and just sum of 5% of the Total Bid Price, in good and lawful money of the United States		
of America, to be paid upon demand by the City of North Port, to which payment well and truly to		
be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns, joint and severally		
and firmly by these presents.		
The condition of the obligation is such, that whereas the Principal has submitted the attached Bid, dated		
01/11/2019 , for (Water Control Structure (WCS) No. 106 Replacement, RFB 2019-42).		
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall withdraw said bid prior to the date of opening the same, or shall		
within 10 days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature enter into a written		
Contract with City of North Port, Florida, in accordance with the bid as accepted and give a		
Performance and Payment Bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties as may be required for		
the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such Contract and for the prompt payment of all		
persons furnishing labor or materials in connection therewith or, in the event of failure to enter into		
such Contract and give such bond within the time specified, if the Principal shall pay the City the		
difference between the amount specified in said bid and the amount for which the City may procure		
the required work and/or supplies provided the latter amount to be excess of the amount specified		
in said bid, then the above obligations shall be void; otherwise, to remain in full force and effect.		
IN THE WITNESS WHEREOF, the above written parties have executed this instrument under their several		
seals dated 01/11/2019 the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed		
and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its		
governing body.		
ZEP CONSTRUCTION, INC. (SEAL)		
Witness as to Principal: (SEAL)  (Principal)		
(B) Dolg Hendrickson		
Witness as to Surety; Printed Name Jovan Zepcevsky President		
LIBERTY MUTUAL (SEAL)		
(Surety's Name) INSURANCE COMPANY		
(By As Attorney-in-Fact, Surety) Wendy L. Hingson, Attorney-In-Fact and		
Florida Resident Agent (239) 275-8226		
Affix Corporate Seals and attach proper Power of Attorney for Surety.		

## **等的人民族的人的**等性

#### STACK HE

างสาราชานาราชาวิทยาลาสาราชานาราชานาราชานาราชานาราชานาราชานาราชานาราชานาราชานาราชานาราชานาราชานาราชานาราชานาราช

and the fearly form to large to be a feet and all entranted in - Paragonal Democracia Indicata y bear l Proceedings to the Albert Section of the Con-าง ขาว เกาะ การสาราชา เกาะ ได้เกาะ เกาะ การาชาวิทยาลายาก The section of the distinction of the consequence ে চাল্লেক্ত কৰা এই কিন্তু কৰিবলৈ পৰি নিৰ্ভাৱ কৰিবলৈ জুকুই কৰা কোনা কৰিবলৈ কৰিবলৈ কৰিবলৈ কৰিবলৈ কৰিবলৈ কৰিবলৈ এক পুনি নিৰ্ভাৱ কৰিবলৈ কৰি এক পুনি নিৰ্ভাৱ কৰিবলৈ কৰি हर , परित्र, असे के हैं है। पूर्वपार के अबसे के किसे हुई हैं , किसे किसे कहा अना है हैं हैं है के सबसे की किसे में है किसे क accelebra a la Aseb caccalgrapa entiglia l'anel discribi ha et la caccalata la latera l'apopulation de la caccata l'accelebrata la caccata de la caccata de la caccata l'accelebrata la c า เป็นเป็น ๆ เหมือนใหม่เหมือน เมื่อเป็น เป็นเป็นเป็นเป็นเป็นเป็น เป็น เมื่อเมื่อเป็นเป็น เป็นเป็นเป็นเป็นเป็นเ served or had inflated his a recht dat komber und sein beschafte mit kaprangt dat de make unt geboed webe jibbejourt, gebil and a second control of the control าง เรา การสารที่ เกาะเทาะสารณ์สิ่ง การสารที่การการสารที่ เกาะเกียร์ก็สารที่เหมือนการสารแบบได้รับโดยได้รับให้เ ការ ទីទាន នាក់ ទី១០៥៩៤៨ម៉ូរ៉ូន គ្រើ គារ៉ាតែធ្វើស្រុកក្នុងផ្ទឹក ក្នុងឆ្នាំក៏ស្រើយទៀត ក្រៀបនៃជាក្រុមបានដែល त्रवर्षित के जा है। जा है जिस के का होने का में किया है के किया है। जा किया के किया है के किया है के किया किया To be taken an gran an artist dag at bemigal be, at latella. Maning ocidenal described has been been falled be માનનું માં મુખ્ય આ ભાગીની પોલ્સોલ કર્યું અને કોર્સિક મોર્સિક મોર્સિક મોર્સિક કરો છે. જે માર્કિક કોર્સિક મોર્કિક માર્કિક મોર્કિક મોર્કિ

The first of the second of the second seconds of the second of the secon

CONTRACTOR STRANGO TRAIS

onjaši navoli igralitija. Historia

ครองโทราย ที่ เหมู่สายเทย ใหม่ รายการ์การ์ยสุดเฉพาะเมื่อเมื่อกามสัยผู้สารมูลใหญ่ ก็ได้เพื่อ

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 7718847

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

West American Insurance Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Dawn M. Onzo: Wendy L. Hingson

all of the city of Fort Myers , state of FL each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 5th day of April 2017

1991

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carev. Assistant Secretary

On this 5th \_day of \_April \_, \_2017\_, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written,

PAS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

ISSUED: 08/24/2018

CGC051862

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
HENDRICKSON, DOUG MELTON
ZEP CONSTRUCTION INC

Signature
LICENSED UNDER CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES
EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2020

# State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that ZEP CONSTRUCTION, INC. is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on March 29, 1973.

The document number of this corporation is 422245.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2018, that its most recent annual report/uniform business report was filed on March 27, 2018, and that its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed Articles of Dissolution.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Twenty-seventh day of March, 2018



Ken Defren Secretary of State

Tracking Number: CC1683586907

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication



Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Detail By Document Number /

## **Detail by Entity Name**

Florida Profit Corporation ZEP CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Filing Information

**Document Number** 

422245

FEI/EIN Number

59-1448314

**Date Filed** 

03/29/1973

State

FL

Status

**ACTIVE** 

**Last Event** 

**AMENDMENT** 

**Event Date Filed** 

12/30/2005

**Event Effective Date** 

NONE

Principal Address

7802 JEAN BLVD.

FORT MYERS, FL 33967

Changed: 01/04/2010

**Mailing Address** 

7802 JEAN BLVD.

FORT MYERS, FL 33967

Changed: 01/04/2010

Registered Agent Name & Address

ZEPCEVSKI, JOVAN A. 7802 JEAN BLVD FT. MYERS, FL 33967

Address Changed: 01/04/2010

Officer/Director Detail
Name & Address

Title PST

ZEPCEVSKI, JOVAN A 7802 JEAN BLVD FT MYERS, FL 33967

Title VP

ZEPCEVSKI, TERESA 7802 JEAN BLVD FT MYERS, FL 33967

Title VP

SCRIBNER, KIRK 7802 JEAN BLVD FT MYERS, FL 33967

#### Annual Reports

Report Year	Filed Date	
2016	02/09/2016	
2017	03/17/2017	
2018	03/27/2018	

#### **Document Images**

_	
03/27/2018 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/17/2017 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/09/2016 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/07/2015 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/19/2014 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/21/2013 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/06/2012 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/03/2011 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/04/2010 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/05/2009 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/07/2008 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/08/2007 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/04/2006 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
12/30/2005 - Amendment	View image in PDF format
02/02/2005 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/19/2004 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/10/2003 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/04/2002 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/27/2001 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/20/2000 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/11/1999 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/02/1998 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/25/1997 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/24/1996 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format